
Summary of the TNI NELAP Board Meeting 
June 15, 2009 

1. Roll call 
 

The NELAP Board met at 12:30 PM CST on June 15, 2009.  Dan Hickman chaired the 
meeting. Those members in attendance are listed in Attachment 1. In addition to those 
indicated, Cathy Westerman from Virginia joined the call.  Jerry Parr took minutes, 
substituting for Carol Batterton. 

 
2. Minutes 
 

Minutes from the 6-1-09 meeting were reviewed and approved for posting after minor 
corrections. 
 

3. Update on renewals 
 
 TX –Draft report submitted on May 22. 
  
  
2. SW 846  
 

The consensus of the Board is that any further discussion on this topic should be tabled 
until after the ELAB meeting on August 10.  Once there is a better understanding of what 
direction EPA plans to take, then the NELAP Board will revisit this topic.  This item will 
be on the agenda for the meeting on August 13.  Several ABs indicated that it was critical 
for them to continue to accredit to the specific revision of the method. 

 
3. Update on Evaluation SOP 
 
  

Dan provided a copy of the revised SOP.  In discussing the section relating to the 
laboratory observation, Steve Arms suggested another option be to allow for this 
observation to occur within the first year of operation of the new AB. The proposed 
revisions will be circulated to the NELAP Board and EPA evaluators for review. 

 
4. San Antonio Program Update 
 
 The NELAP portion of the program will be on Thursday.  Topics to be discussed include: 

o Implementation of new TNI Standards 
o SW-846 
o New Accreditation Bodies 
o Copyright issues surrounding the new TNI standards 
o National Database training 



 
Jerry and Carol will see about getting legal counsel to assist with the copyright issue.  Jerry 
will approach David Epstein about getting support to help ABs with the intial upload to the 
database. 

 
5. Air Proficiency Testing 
 

In response to a comment from the air and emissions subcommittee of the PT Board, the 
NELAP Board affirmed their desire to add air PT samples to the NELAP program.  The 
Board understands the concerns from labs over the costs of such samples and would 
encourage the PT Board to consider this component of the program, by perhaps limiting the 
scope to those analytes/methods of greatest concern. 
 

6. Standards Interpretation Requests 
 

Dan asked Jerry to have Ilona provide a list of all SIRs that have not been considered by the 
NELAP Board.  Also, any informal discussions among the Board, either at teleconferences 
or by email relating to interpreting the standard should be formally address using the SIR 
process. 

 
7. Important Documents on Website 
 

The TNI website needs to have a central place for key documents (e.g., Method Codes) 
rather than having them buried on committee pages.  Jerry will take this request to the 
Website committee. 

 
8. Next meeting 
 
 The next meeting of the NELAP Board will be July 6, 2009.  
 
 The call in number is 1-218-936-4700 access code 983225. 
  
 
 
 
 



Attachment 1 
  

STATE REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT 

CA George Kulasingam 
T: (510) 620-3155 
F: (510) 620-3165 
E: gkulasin@dhs.ca.gov 

yes 

 Alternate: Jane Jensen 
jjensen@dhs.ca.gov 

 

FL Stephen Arms 
T: (904) 791-1502 
F: (904) 791-1591 
E: steve_arms@doh.state.fl.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Carl Kircher 
carl kircher@doh.state.fl.us 

 

IL Scott Siders 
T: (217) 785-5163 
F: (217) 524-6169 
E: scott.siders@illinois.gov 

 

 Alternate: TBA  

KS Dennis L. Dobson 
785-291-3162 
ddobson@kdhe.state.ks.us 
F: (785) 296-1638 

yes 

 Alternate: Michelle Probasco 
mprobasco@kdheks.gov 
 

yes 

LA 
DEQ 

Paul Bergeron 
T: 225-219-3247 
F: 225-219-3310 
E: Paul.Bergeron@la.gov 

yes 

 Altérnate: Cindy Gagnon 
E: Cindy.Gagnon@la.gov 

yes 

LA 
DHH 

Louis Wales 
T: (225) 342-8491 
F: (225) 342-7494 
E: lwales@dhh.la.gov 

yes 
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 Alternate: Ginger Hutto 
ghutto@dhh.la.gov 

 

NH Bill Hall 
T: (603) 271-2998 
F: (603) 271-5171 
E: whall@des.state.nh.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Jeanne Chwasciak 
jcchwasciak@des.state.nh.us 

 

NJ Joe Aiello 
T: (609) 633-3840 
F: (609) 777-1774 
joseph.aiello@dep.state.nj.us 

yes 

 Alternate : TBD  

NY Stephanie Ostrowski 
T: (518) 485-5570 
F: (518) 485-5568 
E  01@h l h  

 

 Alternate: Dan Dickinson 
dmd15@health.state.ny.us 

 

OR Dan Hickman 
T: (503) 229-5983 
F: (503) 229-6924  
E: hickman.dan@deq.state.or.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Raeann Haynes 
haynes.raeann@deq.state.or.us 

 

PA Aaren Alger 
T: (717) 346-8212 
F: (717) 346-8590 
E: aaalger@state.pa.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Bethany Piper 
bpiper@state.pa.us 

 

TX Stephen Stubbs 
T: (512) 239-3343 
F: (512) 239-4760 
E: sstubbs@tceq.state.tx.us 
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 Alternate: Steve Gibson 
jgibson@tceq.state.tx.us 

yes 

   UT David Mendenhall 
T: (801) 584-8470 
F: (801) 584-8501 
E: davidmendenhall@utah.gov 

yes 

 Alternate: Kristin Brown 
kristinbrown@utah.gov 

 

 Program Administrator: 
Carol Batterton 
T: 830-990-1029 or 512-924-2102 
E: carbat@beecreek.net 

 

 Evaluation Coordinator: 
Lynn Bradley 
T: 202-565-2575 
E: Bradley.lynn@epa.gov 

yes 

 Quality Assurance Officer 
Paul Ellingson 
T: 801-201-8166 
E: altasnow@gmail.com 

yes 
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